SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Disclaimer for Review of Plans

The San Francisco Planning Code requires that the plans of certain proposed projects be provided
to members of the public prior to the City's approval action on the project. Accordingly, any
images of plans featured on this website are provided for the primary purpose of facilitating
public input prior to the City's action. The City and County of San Francisco does not own the
copyright to these images. Please be aware that the unauthorized reproduction, distribution, or
alteration of these images may result in a violation of Federal Copyright Law (17 U.S.C.A.
Sections 101 et seq.) and that any party who seeks to reproduce or alter these images does so at his
or her own risk.

Additionally, plans provided on this website are limited to site plans, elevations and/or section
details (floor plans and structural details may not be included). These are DRAFT PLANS being
provided for public review PRIOR to the City’s approval action on the project. Final plans may
differ from those that are currently available for review.
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 « San Francisco, CA 94103 - Fax (415) 558-6409

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Hearing Date: Wednesday, September 27, 2017

Time: Not before 9:30 AM

Location: City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 408
Case Type: Variance

Hearing Body: Zoning Administrator

PROPERTY INFORMATION APPLICATION INFORMATION
Project Address: 428 Hill Street Case No.: 2017-001299VAR

Cross Street(s): Noe St. & Sanchez St. Building Permit: 2017.05.05.5866

Block /Lot No.: 3621/057 Applicant: Alex Terry

Zoning District(s): RH-1/40-X Telephone: (510) 525-0504

Area Plan: N/A E-Mail: alex@terryandterryarchitecture.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project proposes a renovation and 770 square foot addition to an existing four-story, single-
family residence on an upsloping lot including a horizontal rear addition at the second through
fourth floors, a 1’-6” vertical increase in height at the rear fourth floor, and anew 411 square foot
rear deck/patio.

PER SECTION 241 (DOLORES HEIGHTS SUD) OF THE PLANNING CODE, the subject
property is required to maintain a rear yard of 45% of the lot depth (or 51.3 feet). The proposed
addition would encroach 5’-5” feet into the required rear yard (in line with the existing rear building
wall); therefore, a Variance is required.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS: The site plan and elevations of the proposed project are available on
the Planning Department’s website at: http://notice.sfplanning.org/2017-001299VAR.pdf

Members of the public are not required to provide personal identifying information when they
communicate with the Commission or the Department. All written or oral communications,
including submitted personal contact information, may be made available to the public for
inspection and copying upon request and may appear on the Department’s website or in other
public documents.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF:
Planner: Chris Townes Telephone: (415) 575-9195 E-Mail: chris.townes@sfgov.org

hXEREEE: 415.575.9010 | Para Informacion en Espafiol Llamar al: 415.575.9010 | Para sa Impormasyon sa Tagalog Tumawag sa: 415.575.9121
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GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT PROCEDURES

HEARING INFORMATION

You are receiving this notice because you are either a property owner or resident that is adjacent to the proposed
project or are an interested party on record with the Planning Department. You are not required to take any action.
For more information regarding the proposed work, or to express concerns about the project, please contact the
Applicant or Planner listed on this notice as soon as possible. Additionally, you may wish to discuss the project with
your neighbors and/or neighborhood association, as they may already be aware of the project.

Persons who are unable to attend the public hearing may submit written comments regarding this application to the
Planner listed on the front of this notice, Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94103,
by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing. These comments will be made a part of the official public record and will be
brought to the attention of the person or persons conducting the public hearing.

Comments that cannot be delivered by 5:00 pm the day before the hearing may be taken directly to the hearing at the
location listed on the front of this notice. Comments received at 1650 Mission Street after the deadline will be placed in
the project file, but may not be brought to the attention of the Zoning Administrator at the public hearing.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 311, the Building Permit Application for this proposal may also be subject to
notification of property owners and residents within 150-feet of the subject property. On August 29, 2017, the
Department issued the required Section 311 notification for this project, which expires on September 28, 2017.

APPEAL INFORMATION

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a Variance application by the Zoning Administrator may be made to the
Board of Appeals within 10 calendar days after the Variance Decision Letter is issued by the Zoning Administrator.

An appeal of the approval (or denial) of a building permit application by the Planning Commission may be made to
the Board of Appeals within 15 calendar days after the building permit is issued (or denied) by the Director of the
Department of Building Inspection.

Appeals must be submitted in person at the Board's office at 1650 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, Room 304. For further
information about appeals to the Board of Appeals, including current fees, contact the Board of Appeals at (415) 575-
6880.
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Floor Plan General Notes

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

All dimensions shown on plan are to face of framing (face of stud) unless otherwise
noted.

The term "Verify in field" (V.I.F.) refers to a dimension or condition which needs to
be verified or determined before or during construction by the contractor. A
dimension which has a +/- V.L.F. at the end indicates a dimension that can only be
determined during construction.

Remove existing windows/doors as shown on plan. Upgrade, patch, repair as
required to match existing adjacent surface.

Guardrails and guardwalls shall be a min. height of 42". Rails or openings to be
spaced such that a 4" dia. sphere can not pass through. Guardrails shall be
provided when floor (walking) surface is greater than 30" above grade. May be less
if noted or shown on drawings.

Handrails shall be 34"to 38" above the nose of stair tread. End shall be returned to
wall. The hand grip portion of handrail shall not be less than 1 1/4" nor more than
2" in cross-sectional dimension, and provide 1 1/2" clearance from wall. Stair
handrails to be continuous without interruption by newel posts or other
obstructions.

Handrails and guardrails shall be designed to resist a concentrated load of 200lbs.

Horiz. & vert. wood structural members used in exposed decks, balconies,
porches, or any supporting moisture permeable floor or roof shall be pressure
treated wood or material of natural resistance to decay.

Provide one hour fire resistant construction 5/8" type "X" gyp. board at underside
of soffit, on walls of the enclosed usable space beneath stairway, and on walls
separating residential spaces from attached garages. Provide fire blocking in
concealed spaces at top and bottom of stair stringers and along stringers in
between the studs within the walls whether finished or unfinished.

All walls, floors and ceilings opened during construction to be insulated w/ min.
R-13 (walls) or min. R-19 (floors & ceilings).

Egress windows requirements: 5.7 sf min. net opening area, 24" min. net opening
height, 20" min. net opening width & sill height 44" max. above finished floor.

Provide min. 30" wide space and min. 24" clear in front of each toilet.

Shower compartments to have a min. finished interior area of 1,042 in?, and to be
able to encompass a 30" dia. circle at the top of the shower threshold and up to 70"
above drain. Provide showers and tub-shower combinations with individual control
valves of the pressure balance or thermostatic mixing valve type.

Smoke and carbon monoxide detectors shall be interconnected, shall receive their
primary power from the building wiring when such wiring is served from a
commercial source and shall be equipped with a battery backup. The detector
shall emit a signal when the batteries are low. Provide smoke detectors: (1) inside
and immediately outside all bedrooms and rooms that may be used for sleeping
i.e., dens, offices, etc.; (2) above top of stairs; (3] at least one at ground floor; (4] at
least one at every level including basements. Provide carbon monoxide detectors:
(1) inside and immediately outside all bedrooms and rooms that may be used for
sleeping i.e., dens, offices, etc.; (2) at least one at every level including basements.
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Floor Plan General Notes

1. All dimensions shown on plan are to face of framing (face of stud) unless otherwise
noted.

2. The term "Verify in field" (V.I.F.) refers to a dimension or condition which needs to
be verified or determined before or during construction by the contractor. A
dimension which has a +/- V.L.F. at the end indicates a dimension that can only be
determined during construction.

3. Remove existing windows/doors as shown on plan. Upgrade, patch, repair as E N ™
. s X e
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Floor Plan General Notes

1. All dimensions shown on plan are to face of framing (face of stud) unless otherwise
noted.

2. The term "Verify in field" (V.I.F.) refers to a dimension or condition which needs to
be verified or determined before or during construction by the contractor. A
dimension which has a +/- V.L.F. at the end indicates a dimension that can only be
determined during construction.

3. Remove existing windows/doors as shown on plan. Upgrade, patch, repair as E
required to match existing adjacent surface. vAZ 4

 AC1/2
A5.3

4. Guardrails and guardwalls shall be a min. height of 42". Rails or openings to be
spaced such that a 4" dia. sphere can not pass through. Guardrails shall be
provided when floor (walking) surface is greater than 30" above grade. May be less
if noted or shown on drawings.

5. Handrails shall be 34"to 38" above the nose of stair tread. End shall be returned to
wall. The hand grip portion of handrail shall not be less than 1 1/4" nor more than
2" in cross-sectional dimension, and provide 1 1/2" clearance from wall. Stair
handrails to be continuous without interruption by newel posts or other
obstructions.
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304

(45% of Lot Depth)

(E) Master Bedrm. "H

6. Handrails and guardrails shall be designed to resist a concentrated load of 200lbs. ‘ 301

Min. Rear Yard Setback

7. Horiz. & vert. wood structural members used in exposed decks, balconies,
porches, or any supporting moisture permeable floor or roof shall be pressure
treated wood or material of natural resistance to decay.

(E) Deck Above

(E) Crawl Space

A

A21/2

8. Provide one hour fire resistant construction 5/8" type "X" gyp. board at underside
of soffit, on walls of the enclosed usable space beneath stairway, and on walls
separating residential spaces from attached garages. Provide fire blocking in
concealed spaces at top and bottom of stair stringers and along stringers in L1
between the StUdS W|th|n the Waus Whether flnlshed or unflnlshed ........................................ Tl e 5 1 e w ........................... L vA51/2

(E) Balcony
305

A: 145 sq ft

Terry&Terry

9. All walls, floors and ceilings opened during construction to be insulated w/ min.

R-13 (walls) or min. R-19 [(floors & ceilings). 1073 Euclid Avenue Berkeley, CA 94708

t 510-525-0504  f 510-525-5945
terryandterryarchitecture.com

10. Egress windows requirements: 5.7 sf min. net opening area, 24" min. net opening
height, 20" min. net opening width & sill height 44" max. above finished floor.
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11. Provide min. 30" wide space and min. 24" clear in front of each toilet.

arrangements or plans shall be used by or disclosed to any

12. Shower compartments to have a min. finished interior area of 1,042 in?, and to be
able to encompass a 30" dia. circle at the top of the shower threshold and up to 70"
above drain. Provide showers and tub-shower combinations with individual control
valves of the pressure balance or thermostatic mixing valve type.

person whosoever without written permission of Terry &
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13. Smoke and carbon monoxide detectors shall be interconnected, shall receive their |
primary power from the building wiring when such wiring is served from a |
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commercial source and shall be equipped with a battery backup. The detector
shall emit a signal when the batteries are low. Provide smoke detectors: (1) inside
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Floor Plan General Notes
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